



\$~21

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(COMM) 1499/2016  
M/S DABUR INDIA LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Akansha Singh, Mr. Harshit  
Raj (VC), Advocates

versus

M/S ALKA AYURVEDIC PVT. LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ashish K. Dixit CGSC with  
Mr. Harshit Chitransh, Advocate  
for R-2

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**  
**27.11.2025**

%

1. Parties were referred to the Mediation Centre vide order dated 19.08.2025. However, ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that mediation efforts have failed.
2. The suit is otherwise at the stage of recording of examination-in-chief of PW-1 Mr. Vishesh Kumar. Fresh affidavit in evidence of PW-1 has not been filed. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff is granted six more weeks to file fresh affidavit in evidence of Mr. Vishesh Kumar in view of the order dated 08.08.2025. Same be filed physically also.
3. Put up for recording of examination in chief of PW-1 on 24.03.2026.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**NOVEMBER 27, 2025/sk**